

In The
**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

GLEN K. ALLEN,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

**HEIDI BEIRICH; MARK POTOK;
THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER, INC.,**

Defendants – Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
AT BALTIMORE**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Glen K. Allen
GLEN K. ALLEN LAW
502 Edgevale Road
Baltimore, MD 21210
(410) 802-6453**

Counsel for Appellant

**Frederick C. Kelly, III
LAW OFFICE OF
FREDERICK C. KELLY
One Harriman Square
Monroe, NY 10950
(845) 294-7945**

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. ALLEN’S DECLARATORY JUDGMENT CLAIM DOES NOT ENCROACH ON AUTHORITY EXCLUSIVELY RESERVED FOR THE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE	4
II. THE SPLC DEFENDANTS CANNOT IMMUNIZE THEIR UNLAWFUL CONDUCT BEHIND THE <i>BARTNICKI</i> FIRST AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE	6
III. ALLEN’S COMPLAINT PLEADED VIABLE CLAIMS FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH PROSPECTIVE ADVANTAGE, NEGLIGENT SUPERVISION, AND RESTITUTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE <i>HUSTLER / FOOD LION</i> DOCTRINE	11
IV. THE SPLC DEFENDANTS’ OWN STATEMENTS, AND THE SPLC’S STATUS AS A 501C3 NONPROFIT, SHOW THAT THEIR DEFAMATORY ACCUSATIONS AGAINST ALLEN IN THE SPLC’S HATE MAP FLYER WERE NOT MERE HYPERBOLE AND RHETORIC.....	15
V. ALLEN’S RICO CAUSES OF ACTION WERE PROPERLY PLED, BUT EVEN IF THIS COURT DISAGREES, PRECEDENT FAVORS LEAVE TO RE-PLEAD	20
VI. ALLEN PROPERLY PLEADED HIS TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH CONTRACT AND AIDING AND ABETTING BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS.....	25

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases

<i>Baron Financial Corp. v. Natanzon</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 535 (D. Md. 2006).....	25
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berry and Gould, P.A. v. Berry</i> , 360 Md. 142 (2000)	13
<i>Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc. v. United Food and Commercial Workers Union, Local 655</i> , 39 F.3d 191 (8 th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Boehner v. McDermott</i> , 484 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8, 9
<i>Bowley v. City of Uniontown Police Dep’t</i> , 404 F.3d 783 (3 rd Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Burrell v. Akinola</i> , 2016 WL 3523781 (N.D. Tex. June 27, 2016).....	7
<i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.3d 1087 (4 th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Chisolm v. TranSouth Financial Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 331 (4 th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	14
<i>Desnick v. ABC</i> , 44 F.3d 1347 (7 th Cir. 1995)	12

<i>Edwards v. Schwartz</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 468 (W.D. Va. 2019).....	1
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	9
<i>Foretich v. Advance Magazine Publishers, Inc.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 1099 (D.D.C. 1991).....	12
<i>Frydman v. Verschleiser</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 653 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	23
<i>Fulani v. League of Women Voters</i> , 882 F.2d 621 (2 nd Cir. 1989).....	5, 6
<i>GE Investment Private Place Partners II v. Parker</i> , 247 F.3d 543 (4 th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	15
<i>Goldfarb v. Mayor and City of Baltimore</i> , 791 F.3d 500 (4 th Cir. 2015).....	1-2
<i>Hall v. DIRECTTV, LLC.</i> , 846 F.3d 757 (4 th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1984).....	16
<i>Houck v. Substitute Trustee Services, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 473 (4 th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Ideal Steel Supply Corp. v. Anza</i> , 652 F.3d 310 (2 nd Cir. 2011).....	20, 25
<i>In re Alexander</i> , 324 B.R. 82 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	1
<i>In re Vericker</i> , 446 F.2d 244 (2 nd Cir. 1971).....	21

<i>Jean v. Massachusetts Police, et al.</i> , 492 F.3d 24 (1 st Cir. 2007).....	8, 9
<i>Keyishan v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	3
<i>Kimm v. Lee</i> , 2005 WL 89386, (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 196 Fed. Appx. 14 (2 nd Cir. 2006).....	22, 23
<i>King v. Capital One Bank (USA)</i> , 2012 WL 5570624, No. 3:11-cv-00068 (W.D. Va. Nov. 15, 2012)	5
<i>Landmark Commc'ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	9
<i>Milkovich v. Lourain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	19
<i>Morley v Cohen</i> , 888 F.2d 1006 (4 th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>New York Times v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	9
<i>O'Donnell v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 1414 (7 th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1964).....	17-18
<i>Perdue Farms v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 2005 WL 1316959 (4 th Cir. June 2, 2005).....	27
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc. v. Center for Medical Progress</i> , 735 Fed. Appx. 241(9 th Cir. 2018), <i>affirming</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 808 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	27
<i>Polacsek v. Debticated Consumer Counseling, Inc.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 539 (D. Md. 2005).....	5

<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Does 1-100</i> , 2015 WL 6473016 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2015).....	10
<i>Reuber v. Food Chem. News, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 703 (4 th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1986).....	10
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	11
<i>Ruzicka v. Conde Nast Publications, Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 1315 (8 th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Sher v. SAF Financial, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4034272 (D. Md. Oct. 14, 2010)	26
<i>Southridge Capital Management, LLC v. Lowry</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	27
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	9
<i>Smithfield Foods, Inc. v. United Food & Comm. Workers Int’l Union</i> , 585 F. Supp.2d 815 (E.D. Va. 2015)	20
<i>Taylor v. Carmouche</i> , 214 F.3d 788 (7 th Cir. 2000)	15, 16
<i>Unelko Corp. v. Rooney</i> , 912 F.2d 1049 (9 th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>United States v. Bottone</i> , 365 F.2d 389 (2 nd Cir. 1966).....	22
<i>United States v. Farraj</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	22
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 844 F.2d 1057 (4 th Cir. 1988)	10

<i>United States v. Parise</i> , 159 F.3d 790 (3 rd Cir. 1998)	22
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 562 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>United Technologies Corp. v. Mazer</i> , 556 F.3d 1260 (11 th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Veilleux v. National Broadcasting Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 92 (1 st Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Wright v. North Carolina</i> , 787 F.3d 256 (4 th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Zerillo v. Evening News Ass’n</i> , 628 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Zimmerman v. Cambridge Credit Counseling Corp.</i> , 529 F. Supp.2d 254 (D. Mass. 2008), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Zimmerman v. Pucchio</i> , 601 F.3d 60 (1 st Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Zimmerman v. Cambridge Credit Counseling</i> , 409 F.3d 473 (1 st Cir. 2005)	4, 5
Constitutional Provision:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and Code Provisions:	
18 U.S.C. § 2315 (Stolen Property Act)	22
18 U.S.C. § 1952 (Travel Act).....	21
Alabama Code - § 13A-8-16 (Alabama’s Receipt of Stolen Property Act)	21
Other Authority:	
Revenue Procedure, Rev. Proc. 92-59 (1992) 1992 WL 509835	15
